
AGENDA ITEM NO: 6 (e)

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2018

Report from: Assistant Director of Housing and Built Environment

Application Address: First Floor, 379 London Road, St
Leonards-on-sea, TN37 6PA

Proposal: Change of use of first floor from Health and
Well-Being Centre (D1) to 1 bedroom flat (C3
use) incorporating conversion of loft space -
development of roof dormer to rear roof slope
and insertion of three roof-lights in front roof
slope.

Application No: HS/FA/18/00612

Recommendation: Grant Full Planning Permission

Ward: SILVERHILL 2018
Conservation Area: No
Listed Building: No

Applicant: Mr Rankin per Lakota Design Associates Ltd 19
Meads Street Eastbourne BN20 7RG

Public Consultation
Site Notice: Yes
Press Advertisement: No
Letters of Objection: 0
Petitions of Objection Received: 0
Letters of Support: 0
Petitions of Support Received: 0
Neutral comments received 0

Application Status:  Not delegated -
Application by Councillor

1. Site and Surrounding Area
The site comprises terraced property No. 379 London Road situated within the local
shopping area close to the crossroads at the top of London Road. The ground floor of the
property at street level as it faces London Road is in shop use and the first floor above is the
Lotus Rooms Holistic Health and Well-Being Centre (D1 use). It is the first floor above the
shop that is the subject of this application for change of use to dwelling use (C3).



At the rear the building drops down to lower ground floor level with access to the rear which
faces onto Upper Clarence Road. Upper Clarence Road is an unmade no-through road that
is naturally at a lower level due to the topography of the land. At the rear of the building there
is a hardstanding yard area within the property's curtilage that is open to Upper Clarence
Road and used for car parking and bin storage.

London Road is a busy transport and bus route into Hastings Town Centre and is an
allocated local shopping area subject to planning policy SA2 (other Shopping Areas) of
Hastings Development Management Plan. There is a bus-stop immediately to the front of the
property. The large Asda Superstore is situated nearby to the north.

On the opposite side of Upper Clarence Road (at the rear) there are commercial businesses
with parking area. There are a large number of residential properties in the locality.
Alexandra Historic Park is located some 200m distance to the south-east.

Constraints
Within 600m of playground buffer
1 in 1000 surface water flood event risk (rear of site only)

Lane to rear of site susceptible to 1 in 30 surface water floodrisk event (Lane only).

SSSI Impact Risk Zone - Thresholds not exceeded

2. Proposed development
Change of use of first floor from Health and Well-Being Centre (D1) to 1 bedroom flat (C3
use) incorporating conversion of loft space - development of roof dormer to rear roof slope
and insertion of three roof-lights in front roof slope.

The proposal would change the use of the first floor above the shop into a one bedroom flat.
At first floor level the internal floor space would be converted into an open plan lounge/
kitchen area. The roof space above would be converted into a bedroom and separate
bathroom. A large rear dormer (measuring 2.35m height x 3.8m width x 3.7m depth) would
be erected within the rear roof slope. The internal floor space of the proposed open-plan
lounge/kitchen area would measure some 28.5sqm and the internal floor space of the
bedroom and bathroom (combined) in the converted roof space would measure some
14.5sqm. The overall internal floor space of the proposed flat measures approximately
51.7sqm (including stair and landing space).

The proposed dormer on the rear roof slope would sit just below roof ridge height and have a
flat roof. It would have two windows in its rear elevation, each with twin vertical panes (UPVC
casement fire escape windows). The dormer would be set back from the eaves by 20cm and
set in from the party wall either side by approximately 0.7m. The external materials proposed
are hanging tiles for the dormer cheeks, flat roof and upvc casement fire-escape windows.

The existing first floor window(s) in the front and rear elevation would be fitted with new fire
escape window(s).



There are three small roof lights proposed to be inserted into the front roof slope each
measuring approximately 0.7m width x 0.75m height.

The application is supported by the following documents:
Design and Access Statement

Relevant Planning History
HS/FA/18/00343 Change of use of first floor from Health and Well-Being Centre (D1) to 1

bedroom flat (C3) use. Application WDN 05.06.18
HS/FA/14/00480 Change of use from A1 to D1. Granted  11.07.2014
HS/FA/80/00858 Use of building as offices Granted 04.02.1981
HS/AA/76/00264 Display of illuminated fascia sign. Granted. 23.06.1976
HS/FA/76/00260 Construction of new shop front. Granted. 23.06.18
HS/FA/75/00723 Change of use of lower ground floor and first floor from residential to

office. Granted 17.12.1975
HS/FA/75/00638 Change of use from shop/residence to offices with living

accommodation over. (Renewal of 72/39). Granted 19.11.1975
HS/72/00039 Change of use to offices, with living accommodation over. Granted

28.01.1972
HS/FA/50/00046 Erection of lock-up shop; formation of pedestrian access; erection of

three lock-up garages. Granted 14.03.1950

National and Local Policies
Hastings Local Plan – Planning Strategy (2014)
Policy FA2 - Strategic Policy for Central Area
Policy SC1 - Overall Strategy for Managing Change in a Sustainable Way
Policy H2: Housing Mix
Policy E3: Town, District and Local Centres

Hastings Local Plan – Development Management Plan (2015)
Policy LP1 - Considering planning applications
Policy DM1 - Design Principles
Policy DM3 - General Amenity
Policy DM4 - General Access
Policy SA2 – Other Shopping Areas

Other Policy / guidance
DCLG Government Technical Housing Standards - nationally described space standards
(March 2015)

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Paragraph 11 sets out a general presumption in favour of sustainable development and
states that development proposals which accord with the development plan should be
approved without delay.



Paragraph 12 of the NPPF states that applications for planning permission must be
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise. Three dimensions of sustainability given in paragraph 8 are to be sought jointly:
economic (by ensuring that sufficient land of the right type is available in the right places and
at the right time to support growth and innovation); social (providing housing, creating high
quality environment with accessible local services); and environmental (contributing to,
protecting and enhancing natural, built and historic environment) whilst paragraph 9 advises
that plans and decisions need to take local circumstances into account, so they respond to
the different opportunities for achieving sustainable development in different areas.

Section 12 of the NPPF sets out the requirement for good design in development. Paragraph
124 states: "The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the
planning and development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of
sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and helps make
development acceptable to communities."

Paragraph 127 of the NPPF requires that decisions should ensure developments:
Function well;
Add to the overall quality of the area for the lifetime of that development;
Are visually attractive in terms of:

Layout
Architecture
Landscaping

Are sympathetic to local character/history whilst not preventing change or innovation;
Maintain a strong sense of place having regard to:

Building types
Materials
Arrangement of streets

Optimise the potential of the site to accommodate an appropriate number and mix of
development;
Create safe places with a high standard of amenity for future and existing users

Paragraph 130 states permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails
to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and the
way that it functions.

Paragraph 130 also seeks to ensure that the quality of an approved development is not
materially diminished between permission and completion through changes to the permitted
scheme.

3. Consultations comments
None

4. Representations
No representations received

5. Determining Issues
The main planning issues in determining this application are the principle of the proposed
development, loss of existing use, appropriate mix of Hastings housing stock, parking and



access, waste storage and the standard of housing accommodation that would be provided.
These issues are discussed below.

a) Principle
The site is in a sustainable location and the application is therefore in accordance with policy
LP1 Hastings Local Plan - Development Management (2015) in this respect and acceptable
in principle subject to other local plan policies. The principle of living above the shop is a
generally well established through permitted development legislation.

b) Loss of existing use
The existing lawful use of the first floor is the Lotus Rooms Holistic Health and Well-Being
Centre (D1 use). There is no permitted development for change of use from a D1 use to
dwelling use (C3) and so the proposed change of use requires planning permission. Hastings
Local Plan has no policies that restrict the loss of D1 use and there is a note on the
application form to explain that the current D1 tenant has issued notice to vacate in
September 2018. While loss of commercial space may be regrettable the proposed change
of use would make efficient use of this 'over-the-shop' premises that is soon to be vacated
and provide an additional unit of housing (1 bedroom flat) that will add a housing unit to
Hastings housing stock in a sustainable location.

Policy SA2 of Hastings Development Management Plan seeks to protect shop use at ground
floor level and this proposal will not change or harm the existing retail unit use at ground floor
level in this local shopping area. The proposed conversion of the first floor to a flat is
considered to be compatible with the ground floor shop use.

The loss of the D1 use is considered to be acceptable.

c) Impact on Character and appearance of area
Policy DM1 of Hastings Development Management Plan sets out the Councils design
principles including that all proposals must reach a good standard of design and take into
account protecting and enhancing local character. In this case there will be little impact on
the character and appearance of the area. The only significant material alteration to the
external appearance of the building is the proposed rear roof dormer (described above in the
description of the development) and the replacement of existing first floor windows with new
upvc casement fire-escape windows.

The proposed dormer would be set in the rear roof slope just below the height of the roof
ridge. It would be set far enough back from the roof eaves (20cm) that the edge of the
original roof would still be clearly denoted to protect the character of the building. The dormer
is large (2.35m height x 3.8m width x 3.7m depth), but the building when viewed from the
rear is a tall 3 storey building set well back from the road and the dormer would be not be
overly dominant given the scale and height of the building. While rear dormers are not an
existing feature of the rear roof slopes along this terrace, many of the rear elevations at the
back of London Road have been extended by rear extensions and the properties further to
the south of the terrace are taller buildings and so this rear dormer would not appear out of
character in this street-scene. The rear of the terrace over-looks commercial buildings with
parking area situated on the opposite side of the road and Alexandra Park is at a distance
such that the rear of this building has no impact on its historic setting.

The two windows in the dormer would be upvc casement fire escape windows that would
have a vertical emphasis to match the character of the narrow vertical windows of the first



floor and would be suitably aligned with the existing first floor windows below. The proposed
replacement windows in the front and rear elevations at first floor level with new upvc fire
escape top opening casement windows will mean that the proposed flat will have a
comprehensive new window scheme. And the casement style windows proposed would be
like-for-like replacement of the top opening casement windows as existing.

The three small roof lights proposed to be inserted into the front roof slope would be neatly
aligned vertically along the top of the roof some 0.5m below the roof ridge and are not
considered to be harmful to character of the area. They would sit almost flush with the roof.

The proposed hanging tiles to the cheeks of the dormer would be acceptable materials.

d) Layout
Policy DM3 of Hastings Development Management Plan requires dwellings to be designed to
allow residents to live comfortably and conveniently with sufficient internal space. In this case
the internal layout of the proposed flat, as described above at paragraph (2), would provide a
good live-able space with traditional layout of living/kitchen area downstairs and bedroom
and bathroom above. The internal space would  more than meet the national internal space
standards (of 39sqm) for a 1 bedroom, 1 person flat  but would  be smaller than the minimum
space standard for a 1 bedroom, 2 person flat over two storeys as given in the standards
(58sqm). The over-all internal floor space of the flat measures approximately 55.5sqm
(inclusive of under eaves storage space and landing space between first floor and roof
space).

Policy DM3 requires new development to provide appropriate levels of private external space
for new dwellings. In this case the small flat proposed would have no private external space,
however, it is not a family dwelling and is likely to be occupied by a single person of working
age. The flat is situated approximately 200m from the top end of Alexandra Park and there is
pedestrian access between Upper Clarence Road and Lower Clarence Park that provides
quick access to the park providing some opportunity for outdoor amenity.

The flat would add a suitable sized single bedroom flat to Hastings housing stock in a
sustainable location with pedestrian access to the nearby Alexandra Park for outdoor
amenity. While there are a number of existing flats in the local area, given the space
constraints of this unit above the shop it is considered that this proposed 1 bedroom flat adds
appropriately to the housing mix for Hastings in this sustainable locality.

e) Waste storage
Policy DM3 of Hastings Development Management Plan requires adequate space for
storage of waste and its removal. In this case the submitted Design & Access Statement
proposes that bins would be located in the yard at the rear of the property.  Access to the flat
is given as via the existing front entrance on London Road, sharing a front entrance lobby
area with the ground floor shop.

In addition the Design & Access Statement explains that the rear yard area is accessed from
the ground floor entrance via the basement and the application form at part 7 explains that
the application property has access via the basement to the bin storage area at the rear. It
has been confirmed in writing that there will be no need for the resident of the flat to travel
around the outside of the building to access the facilities at the rear (email dated 16.08.18).



f) Impact on Neighbouring Residential Amenities
There would be no unacceptable impact on neighbouring residential amenity from this
proposal.

g) Future Residential Amenities
As described above at (d) the layout of the flat and the internal floor space would be
acceptable. The ceiling height of the proposed bedroom in the converted roof space is low
(only be 2.1m), but this ceiling height appears to meet the minimum ceiling height under
Building Regulations and so is accepted. There is concern at possible noise nuisance for
occupants of the flat from living above the shop but this matter may be suitably addressed
through the imposition of a planning condition for suitable noise insulation. And an
informative would be attached alerting the applicant to Building Regulations.

h) Highway Safety/Parking
There would be no parking or highway issues arising from this proposal. The submitted plans
show a parking space available at the rear of the property. The conversion to a single
bedroom flat is considered to reduce parking demand compared to the current D1 use. The
property is situated in a highly sustainable location well served by local shops and amenities
and there is a bus-stop directly to the front of the property on London Road so there is good
opportunity for car free living.

i) Environmental Impact Assessment
The National Planning Practice guidance (Paragraph: 017 Reference ID: 4-017-20170728)
states that "Projects which are described in the first column of Schedule 2 but which do not
exceed the relevant thresholds, or meet the criteria in the second column of the Schedule, or
are not at least partly in a sensitive area, are not Schedule 2 development."

This development is not within a sensitive area as defined by Regulation 2 (1) of the Town
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 and does not
exceed the thresholds of schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. No EIA is required for this proposal.

j) Screening of Application under Habitats Regulations 2017 - Impact of Development on
Ashdown Forest Special Area Conservation (SAC)
The Council undertook an Air Quality Impact Assessment in 2018. The purpose of the
assessment was to identify likely significant effects of planned housing and employment
growth in Hastings Borough on the conservation objectives of Ashdown Forest Special Area
of Conservation (SAC) from 2017 to 2033. The assessment took account of the traffic growth
expected on roads within the vicinity of the Ashdown Forest SAC/Special Protection Area
(SPA), not just arising from development within Hastings, but also, compliant with the
requirement of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, in combination
with the anticipated growth arising from the development plans of other neighbouring
authorities.   The focus of the Assessment was on Ashdown Forest SAC and SPA.

It was not considered necessary to consider air quality implications of growth in Hastings
Borough on the Pevensey Levels SAC and Ramsar site or the Lewes Downs SAC. In respect
of Pevensey Levels SAC/Ramsar site the interest feature of this SAC (Anisus vorticulus -
aka. a snail) is not affected by nitrogen from vehicle emissions. Lewes Downs SAC is too far
removed to be affected.  Nitrogen deposition from additional traffic beyond that modelled
would have to be four times that currently expected from all traffic to exceed critical load at
this location.



The Council has modelled the expected growth in Hastings to 2033 including the Local Plan,
existing planning permissions and the emerging Area Action Plan and demonstrated that
development will not result in an adverse effect on the integrity of Ashdown Forest either
alone or in combination with other plans or projects.  As such the proposed development is
considered to be within the allowances made within the strategic modelling and is not
considered to harm the special conservation objectives of Ashdown Forest, Pevensey Levels
or Lewes Downs Special Areas of Conservation.

k) Sustainable Construction
Policies SC1 -SC3 of Hastings Planning Strategy seek sustainable ways to avoid impacts of
climate change and to improve the quality of the natural environment. They promote green
design, appropriate climate change mitigation and adaptation measures to enable a low
carbon future. In this case the only significant external alteration to the building is the
development of the rear roof dormer and this would be built to modern Building Regulation
standards. The existing windows would be up-graded and so improve insulation to the
building.

6. Conclusion
For the reasons set out above the proposal is considered to be acceptable development. The
principle of "living above the shop" has long been established in planning and loss of the
existing D1 use is considered to be acceptable. The proposal will add a single bedroom flat
unit, over two floors, to Hastings housing stock in a highly sustainable location with good
access to shops, local services and with access to Alexandra Park some 200m to the
south-east that could provide occupants out-door amenity opportunity. There is adequate
parking and bin storage at the rear of the property and I recommend this proposal for
approval.

These proposals comply with the Development Plan in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which states:

"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be
made under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise”.

The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the
planning issues.

7. Recommendation

Grant Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with
the following approved plans:

00B, 01B, 379LR-E-02E



3. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry out
the development allowed by this permission must only be carried out within
the following times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays.

4. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
extension hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 

5. The flat hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme of works for
sound-proofing of the flat have been submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority and thereafter carried out to the satisfaction of
the Local Planning Authority.

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents.

4. In the interests of the visual amenity of the area.

5. In order to protect residential amenity.

Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result
in enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

3. Building Regulations are a separate raft of legislation to the Planning Act.
The proposal is likely be a material change of use to which the Building
Regulations 1991 apply and you are advised to seek building regulation
advise on submission under the regulations before the change of use takes
place.

________
_____________________________________________________________

Officer to Contact
Ms N Ranson, Telephone 01424 783253



Background Papers
Application No: HS/FA/18/00612 including all letters and documents


